Underscored, stricken, and vetoed text may not be searchable. If you do not see text of the Act, SCROLL DOWN.

1973 Senate Bill 357

Date published: June 15, 1974

## CHAPTER 270, Laws of 1973

AN ACT to amend 341.25 (1) (g); and to create 341.25 (1) (fm) of the statutes, relating to license fees for semitrailers hauled by motor trucks.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 341.25 (1) (fm) of the statutes is created to read:

341.25 (1) (fm) For each semitrailer hauled by a motor truck and used with a device which converts the semitrailer to a trailer, a fee of \$10 plus such semitrailer and motor truck combination shall be licensed and pay the fee under par. (e).

SECTION 2. 341.25 (1) (g) of the statutes is amended to read:

341.25 (1) (g) For each trailer or semitrailer designed to be hauled by a motor vehicle other than a truck tractor <u>and not coming within the provisions of par. (fm)</u>, a fee which is one-half of the fee prescribed for a motor truck of the same maximum gross weight. The maximum gross weight shall be determined in the same manner as for a motor truck.